NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD

ENDED 31 MARCH 2025
(Amounts expressed in the purchasing power of the Turkish Lira (“TRY”) as of 31 March 2025, unless otherwise indicated.)

38

NOTE 25 -  NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(Continued)

Sensitivity Analysis to Currency Risk

The Group is mainly exposed to foreign currency risks in USD and EUR. The following table shows the Group’s

sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in USD and EUR, 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign

currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible

change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis only includes outstanding foreign currency denominated

monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. This

analysis comprises the borrowings used for foreign operations within the Group outside the functional currency.

A positive number indicates an increase in profit / loss and other equity.

 Profit/Loss

31 March 2025

Appreciation foreign

currency

Depreciation foreign

currency

In case of USD increases in 10% against TRY
1- USD net asset/liability 44,868,201  (44,868,201)

2- USD hedged portion (-) -   -

3- Net effect of USD (1 +2) 44,868,201  (44,868,201)

In case of EUR increases in 10% against TRY

4- EUR net asset/liability (770,117,626) 770,117,626

5- EUR hedged portion (-) -   -

6- Net effect of EUR (4+5) (770,117,626) 770,117,626

In case of other currencies increases in 10% against TRY

7- EUR net asset/liability 5,452,952  (5,452,952)

8- EUR hedged portion (-) -   -

9- Net effect of other currencies (4+5) 5,452,952  (5,452,952)

TOTAL (3+6+9) (719,796,473) 719,796,473

 Profit/Loss

31 December 2024

Appreciation foreign

currency

Depreciation foreign

currency

In case of USD increases in 10% against TRY
1- USD net asset/liability 75,603,765  (75,603,765)

2- USD hedged portion (-) - -

3- Net effect of USD (1 +2) 75,603,765  (75,603,765)

In case of EUR increases in 10% against TRY

4- EUR net asset/liability (626,868,262) 626,868,262

5- EUR hedged portion (-) - -

6- Net effect of EUR (4+5) (626,868,262) 626,868,262

In case of other currencies increases in 10% against TRY
7- EUR net asset/liability (54,431,127) 54,431,127

8- EUR hedged portion (-) - -

9- Net effect of other currencies (4+5) (54,431,127) 54,431,127

TOTAL (3+6+9) (605,695,624) 605,695,624

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH (NOTE 2.7)

KEREVİTAŞ GIDA SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD

ENDED 31 MARCH 2025
(Amounts expressed in the purchasing power of the Turkish Lira (“TRY”) as of 31 March 2025, unless otherwise indicated.)

39

NOTE 25 -  NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(Continued)

Interest Rate Risk Management

The Group’s borrowings with fixed and variable interest rates exposes the Group to interest rate risk,